Data Sheet Rev D | 3 Sep 2021 | Subject to change without notice - 1 of 26 - www.qorvo.com
Key Features
  Optical Input Range: 0 dBm to -18 dBm
 High Gain: >30 dB gain at 550 MHz
 Efficient Power Consumption: 550 mW for +5 V
 Low Noise: 3.5 pA / √Hz Equivalent Input Noise Current
(EINC)
 High Linearity: +40 dBm OIP3 and +48 dBm OIP2 at

 Low Noise, High Gain Amplifier for Active Off-Air/TV
Antenna
Ordering Information
 Part Number Description
QPB7432SQ Sample bag with 25 pieces
QPB7432SR 7" Reel with 100 pieces
QPB7432TR13 13" Reel with 2500 pieces
QPB7432PCK  Optical Receiver Reference design with 5
piece sample bag
QPB7432PCK-2  75 Ω EVB with 5 piece sample bag
QPB7432PCK-3 Optical-to-RF EVB with 5 piece sample
Bag
3-pin SOT-89 Package
 QPB7432
FTTH xPON Video Receiver
Data Sheet Rev D | 3 Sep 2021 | Subject to change without notice - 2 of 26 - www.qorvo.com
Absolute Maximum Ratings
 Parameter Rating
Supply Voltage (VDD) +6 V
Supply Current (IDD) 392 mA
Storage Temperature Range −40 to +150 °C
Operating Temperature Range -40 to +85°C
Maximum Junction Temperature +150 °C
Maximum RF Input Power -10 dBm
Exceeding any one or a combination of the Absolute Maximum Rating conditions may cause permanent damage to the device.
Extended application of Absolute Maximum Rating conditions to the device may reduce device reliability.
Optical Input Requirements
Parameter Unit Min Typical Max
Optical Input Power dBm −18  0
Optical Modulation Index (OMI) % / Ch (79ch)  3.5
1550 nm PIN Responsivity mA/mW  0.95
1550 nm PIN Capacitance pF  0.35
Optical to Electrical Receiver Application Specifications
 Parameter Condition (1) Min Typ Max Unit
Supply Current (IDD) Steady state operation  160  mA
Frequency Range  47  1218 MHz
Optical Gain  At 550MHz.  O/E gain is defined by 20*log (Zt/75)  44.5  dB
Gain Flatness   ±1.5  dB
Tilt
Linear tilt from 45 – 1218 MHz; higher tilt can be
achieved by changing components
 6  dB
Equivalent Input Noise   3.5  pA / √Hz
RF Output Level at
547.25 MHz
 RF Output Level at 547.25 MHz  +14  dBmV/ch
 At 45 MHz  −17  dB
Output Return Loss At 600 MHz  −15  dB
 At 1218 MHz  −18  dB
MER 90MHz to 850MHz, 0dB tilt, 96 channels, 8MHz
spacing. ITU-T Annex A 256 QAM 6.952
Msymbols/s. OMI = 3.5%
 32  dB
BER  2.0E-5
Gain Control Range  Using suggested application circuit  30  dB
Notes:
1. Typical performance at these conditions:
Temperature =+25 °C, VDD=+5 V, Optical Input to Electrical RF Out - Receiver reference design
 QPB7432
FTTH xPON Video Receiver
Data Sheet Rev D | 3 Sep 2021 | Subject to change without notice - 3 of 26 - www.qorvo.com
Schematic: Optical Receiver Application EVB – QPB7432PCK
 QPB7432
FTTH xPON Video Receiver
Data Sheet Rev D | 3 Sep 2021 | Subject to change without notice - 4 of 26 - www.qorvo.com
Designator Description Manufacturer Part Number
U1 FTTH - Low EINC Optical Front End(5V,32dB) Qorvo QPB7432
U2 CATV Voltage Controlled Attenuator Qorvo RFSA3043
U3 CATV, FTTx LNA (5V, 50mA 20dB) Qorvo QPB7420
PCB BARE BOARD PCB, QPB7432 TTM Technologies 287720
C21 CAP, 100 pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM1555C1H101JA01D
C22, C17, C41 CAP, 100 pF, 5%, 50V, C0G, 0402 Murata Electronics GRM155R71E103KA01D
C5, C19 CAP, 10 uF, 10%, 16V, TANT-B AVX Asia Limited TAJB106K016RNJ